RESOLUTION NO. 2017-09-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS WITH CIGNA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (CIGNA) FOR THIRD PARTY ADMINISTRATOR SERVICES FOR THE MEDICAL, PRESCRIPTION DRUGS AND DENTAL BENEFITS PLANS

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has determined the need for Third Party Administrator Services for the Medical, Prescription Drugs and Dental Benefits Plans; and
- WHEREAS, it is necessary that the City contracts with a third party administrator that can support employees with the evaluative tools necessary to make informed decisions about their cost and quality of healthcare services; and
- WHEREAS, Cigna has a health benefits administrative services contract with the City of Dallas; and
- WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, authorizes local governments to contract directly with other governments to increase their efficiency and effectiveness, and Texas Government Code Section 791.025(c) provides that a local government that purchases goods and any services reasonably required for the installation, operation or maintenance of those goods under the Interlocal Cooperation Act satisfies the requirement of the local government to seek competitive bids for the purchase of goods and their services; and
- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney will access Cigna's contract with the City of Dallas through an Interlocal Agreement that exists between the City of McKinney and the City of Dallas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into Contracts/Agreements with Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company (Cigna) for Third Party Administrator Services for the Medical, Prescription Drugs and Dental Benefits Plans.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 19th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney